

Nos. 16-72572, 16-73236 (consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

Parks Foundation, *Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, *Respondent-Appellee*

and

Loren E. Parks, *Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, *Respondent-Appellee*

Appeals from the United States Tax Court
Nos. 7093-07, 7043-07

Reply Brief of Appellants

James Bopp, Jr.
jboppjr@aol.com
Lead Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Corrine L. Purvis
cpurvis@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434; 812/235-3685 (fax)
Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. CIR Bears the “Especially Stringent” Burden of “First Amendment Scrutiny,” a “Strict Standard” Rejecting “Latitude for Subjectivity.”.....	2
II. Foundation’s Messages May Not Be Deemed Influence-Attempts Or Non-Educational, So It Is Not Liable for Assessed Taxes..	8
A. The Messages May Not Be Deemed “Attempt[s] to Influence Legislation.”.....	8
1. The Refer-Reflect Test Is Unconstitutional and May Not Be Applied.....	9
2. Under a Proper Construction of the Refer-Reflect Test, No Message Both “Refers to” and “Reflects a View on” a Ballot Measure..	15
B. No Message May Be Deemed an Influence-Attempt or for a Non-exempt Function on the Ground It Is Non-educational.....	16
1. The Methodology Test to Determine “Educational” Violates the First-Amendment Mandate and May Not Be Applied to Tax and Penalize.....	16
2. In Applying the Methodology Test, the Tax Court Unconstitutionally Made the Government “the Arbiter of ‘Truth.’”....	20
3. Under a Proper Construction, the Messages Are Educational..	21

III. Parks Is Not Subject to Assessed Taxes..	26
Conclusion.	30
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Big Mama Rag v. U.S.</i> , 631 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	6, 11
<i>Bullfrog Films v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988).	1, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	2-4, 27
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	6, 11, 22-23
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996).	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).	22
<i>National Alliance v. U.S.</i> , 710 F.2d 868 (D.C.Cir. 1983).	18-19, 21-22
<i>Nationalist Movement v. CIR</i> , 102 T.C. 558 (1994).	18
<i>Nationalist Movement v. CIR</i> , 37 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1994).	18
<i>Rosenbaum v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).	8
<i>Self Directed Placement Corp. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1990).	14
<i>United States v. Sandsness</i> , 988 F2d, 970 (9th Cir. 1993).	10

Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-2(d)(1)(iv).	22
26 C.F.R. § 56.411–2(b)(ii).	9
26 C.F.R. § 56.4911-2(c)(ii).	17, 21
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).	3, 17

26 U.S.C. § 4945..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
